of New RED Shares to be issued by RED on implementation of the Scheme of 3,287,217,190
New RED Shares.

Next Steps  |  Merged Group Information

Silver Lake Resources Limited  |  Scheme Booklet

80

(iii) The following pro forma adjustments have been made to the Merged Group pro forma historical cash flow statement:

Item Adjustment Description

Acquisition of
investment

Adjustment to
SLR’s investment
in RED

The acquisition of SLR’s shareholding in RED has been adjusted in the pro forma cash flow on
the basis that this outflow was connected with the proposed merger between SLR and RED
and would not have otherwise occurred in the ordinary course of business.

(c) Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement of Financial Position

Set out below is the Merged Group’s pro forma historical income statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the
Merged Group for the six months ended 31 December 2023.

Figure 5.4: Merged Group pro forma historical income statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months
ended 31 December 2023

 RED
31-Dec-23

 $’000

 SLR
31-Dec-23

 $’000

 Pro forma
adjustments

31-Dec-23
 $’000

 Merged
Group

31-Dec-23
 $’000

Revenue 283,470 374,384 ‑ 657,853

Other income 597 61 ‑ 658

Total Revenue 284,067 374,445 ‑ 658,511

Cost of sales (237,760) (303,181) ‑ (540,941)

Administrative expenses (3,297) (11,335) ‑ (14,632)

Results from operating activities 43,010 59,929 ‑ 102,938

Profit/(loss) on sale of assets ‑ 16 ‑ 16

Exploration expenditure (3,257) (6,883) ‑ (10,141)

Earnings before interest and tax 39,753 53,061 ‑ 92,814

Finance income 253 21,759 (20,608) 1,404

Finance expense (11,042) (2,047) ‑ (13,089)

Net finance expenses (10,789) 19,712 (20,608) (11,685)

Profit before income tax 28,963 72,774 (20,608) 81,128

Income tax expense ‑ (23,096) ‑ (23,096)

Profit for the year 28,963 49,678 (20,608) 58,033

Next Steps  |  Merged Group Information

Silver Lake Resources Limited  |  Scheme Booklet

81

(d) Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2023

Set out below is the pro forma historical statement of financial position of the Merged Group as at 31 December 2023.

Figure 5.5: Merged Group pro forma historical statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023

 RED
31-Dec-23

 $’000

 SLR
31-Dec-23

 $’000

 Pro forma
adjustments

31-Dec-23
 $’000

 Merged
Group

31-Dec-23
 $’000

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   28,321  278,681   (18,559)  288,443

Trade and other receivables   22,367   10,324   ‑   32,691

Inventories   68,492  105,620   ‑  174,112

Prepayments ‑  371   ‑  371

Total Current Assets  119,180  394,995   (18,559)  495,617

Non-Current Assets

Trade and other receivables   6,168 ‑   ‑   6,168

Inventories   26,914   44,344   ‑   71,258

Exploration, evaluation & development expenditure  242,203  430,991   128,141 801,336

Property, plant & equipment  274,074  214,177   ‑  488,251

Investments ‑  135,998   (127,615)   8,383

Intangibles  141 ‑   ‑  141

Goodwill ‑   90,695   (90,695) ‑

Total Non-Current Assets  549,500  916,206   (90,169)   1,375,537

Total Assets  668,680   1,311,201   (108,727)   1,871,154

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables   (67,515)   (74,251)   (28,000) (169,766)

Interest bearing liabilities   (39,412) ‑   (63,061) (102,473)

Finance lease   (18,320)   (18,133)   ‑   (36,453)

Employee benefits   (5,611)   (8,039)   342   (13,308)

Rehabilitation & restoration provision   (1,652) ‑   ‑   (1,652)

Total Current Liabilities (132,510) (100,423)   (90,719) (323,652)

Non-Current Liabilities ‑

Interest bearing liabilities   (63,061) ‑   63,061 ‑

Finance lease   (55,682)   (17,364)   ‑   (73,046)

Employee benefits (917) ‑   144 (773)

Rehabilitation & restoration provision   (60,162)   (48,855)   ‑ (109,017)

Deferred tax liability ‑   (8,695)  5,173   (3,522)

Total Non-Current Liabilities (179,822)   (74,913)   68,377 (186,358)

Total Liabilities (312,332) (175,337)   (22,342) (510,010)

Net Assets  356,348   1,135,865   (131,069)   1,361,143

Equity

Share capital  597,426   1,095,436   83,627   1,776,489

Treasury shares   (107,007) (107,007)

Reserves   4,724   15,486   (19,147)   1,063

Retained earnings (245,785)   24,942   (88,542) (309,385)

Non‑controlling equity   (17) ‑   ‑   (17)

Total Equity  356,348   1,135,865   (131,069)   1,361,143

Next Steps  |  Merged Group Information

Silver Lake Resources Limited  |  Scheme Booklet

82

(e) Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Cash Flows

Set out below is the pro forma historical cash flows of the Merged Group for the six month period ended 31 December 2023.

Figure 5.6: Merged Group pro forma historical cash flows for the six month period ended 31 December 2023

 RED
31-Dec-23

 $’000

 SLR
31-Dec-23

 $’000

 Pro forma
adjustments

31-Dec-23
 $’000

 Merged
Group

31-Dec-23
 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash receipts from customers 286,812 377,363 664,174

Cash payments to suppliers and employees (192,663) (231,319) (423,982)

Net cash generated from operating activities   94,148  146,044 240,192

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest received 253 5,581 5,834

Acquisition of plant and equipment (7,538) (12,043) (19,580)

Proceeds from sale of plant and equipment ‑ 19 19

Exploration, evaluation and development expenditure (37,419) (67,359) (104,778)

Acquisition of investment ‑ (107,007) 107,007 0

Net cash generated from/(used) in investing activities  (44,703)   (180,807) 107,007  (118,504)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings 2,000 130,000 132,000

Repayment of borrowings (25,000) (130,000) (155,000)

Repayment of Finance Lease (12,827) (13,799) (26,626)

Interest Bearing Loans (5,278) ‑ (5,278)

Interest paid (147) (1,131) (1,278)

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities  (41,251)  (14,931)  (56,182)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 8,194 (49,694) 107,007 (65,506)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 20,112 328,284 348,396

Effects of foreign exchange 16 91 107

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   28,321  278,681 107,007 414,009

8.9 Financing and gold hedging arrangements

Information regarding the current financing and gold hedging arrangements of SLR and RED is set out in sections 6.2(e) and 7.2(f),
respectively. As at the date of this Scheme Booklet, SLR and RED have yet to determine the balance sheet structure for the Merged
Group upon implementation of the Scheme.

As at the expected Implementation Date, RED’s hedged ounces represent approximately 8% of RED’s Ore Reserves and approximately
5% of the Merged Group’s pro forma Ore Reserves. Since the Announcement Date, the gold price has seen increased volatility. The